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DIGEST:

1. The fact that only one acceptable offer
was received in response to a small busi-
ness set-aside solicitation does not
affect the propriety of the set-aside.

2. Contention after bid opening that
solicitation should not have been set
aside for small business because it
allegedly violates the provision in 15
U.S.C. § 644(a) that a "fair proportion"
of total government purchases and con-
tracts be placed with small business
concerns is untimely,.

A. H. Robins Company (Robins) protests the award of a __ ., .5~

contract under solicitation No. DLA120-85-B-0154 issued by $DK -
the Defense Personnel Support Center because the solicita-

tion is a small business set-aside and only one offer was
received. Robins further contends that the policy of

setting aside for small business all procurements for anti-

chap lipstick violates the provision in 15 U.S.C. § 644(a)

(1982) that a "fair proportion"” of the total government

purchases and contracts be placed with small business

concerns,

We summarily dismiss the protest under section 21.3(f)
of our Bid Protest Regulations, 49 Fed. Reg. 49,417, 49,421
(1984) (to be codified at 4 C.F.R. § 21.3(f)).

First, Robins' contention that only one offer was
received is not a valid basis for protest., The fact that
only one acceptable offer was received does not affect the
propriety of the determination to set the procurement aside
for small business participation., See Ling/L.A.B., subsidi-
ary of Mechanical Technology, Inc., B-207414, Oct. 15, 1982,
82~2 C.P.D. ¥ 341. .
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Second, Robins' contention that the procurement should
not have been set aside because it violates the "fair pro-
portion" policy is untimely. Protests based on alleged
improprieties in a solicitation which are apparent prior to
bid opening or the closing date for receipt of initial pro-
posals shall be filed prior to bid opening or the closing
date for receipt of initial proposals., Bid Protest Regula-
tions, § 21.2(a)(l), 49 Fed. Reg. 49,417, 49,420 (1984) (to
be codified at 4 C.F.R. § 21.2(a)(1l)).

In any event, we note that we have addressed and denied
Robins' "fair proportion" contention before. In A, H.
Robins Company, Inc., B-215894, Nov, 15, 1984, 84-2 C.P.D.
¥ 536, we held that the "fair proportion" requirement refers
to a proportion of total government contracts for all goods
and services and the mere fact that small business may
receive a significant proportion of government contracts in
a particular industry does not necessarily mean that more
than a fair proportion of the government's total contracts
has been awarded to small business,
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